

No. 07-853

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES AND THE EMBASSY OF THE
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES,

Petitioners,

v.

MOHAMED SALEM EL-HADAD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

SYLVIA J. ROLINSKI

DANIELLE M. ESPINET

Rolinski & Suarez, LLC

14915 River Road

Potomac, MD 20854

(240) 632-0903

PHILIP M. MUSOLINO

Musolino & Dessel

Suite 440

1615 L Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 466-3883

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

DAN M. KAHAN

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied The Commercial Activity Exception.....	13
A. The Decision Below Accords With The Plain Language Of The FSIA.....	13
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conforms With The United States’ Practice In Invoking Sovereign Immunity Abroad.	18
II. The Courts of Appeals Are In Substantial Agreement Regarding The Application Of The Commercial Activity Exception In The Employment Context.	20
A. The Courts of Appeals Employ The Same Inquiries In Applying The Commercial Activity Exception To Employment-Based Claims.....	21
B. This Case Would Be Resolved Similarly In Every Circuit That Has Addressed The Issue.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
III. Diverse Results Across Varied Fact Patterns Is Perfectly Consistent With The Fact-Bound Nature Of The Commercial Activity Inquiry.....	30
IV. The Application Of FSIA’s Commercial Activity Exception To Employment Claims Is Not Worthy Of This Court’s Attention.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	13
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Holden v. Canadian Consulate</i> , 92 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segni v. Committee Office of Spain</i> , 835 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	2, 3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	1, 3, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Ministry of Defense v. Elahi</i> , 495 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007) (No. 03-55015).....	33
Letter from Office of the Legal Advisor, Diplomatic Law and Litig. Div., U.S. Dep’t of State (Oct. 23, 1990)	19
Office of the Legal Advisor, U.S. Dep’t of State, Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1989-1990 (2003)	18, 19
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Mukkaddam v. Permanent Mission of Saudi Arabia to the United Nations</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (No. 99 Civ. 3354)	17, 19, 20
